

ITEM NO.13

COURT NO.13

SECTION XIV

**S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A**  
**RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 31233/2010

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 12-05-2010  
in PIL No. 52/2007 passed by the Gauhati High Court)

RAHUL AGGARWAL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF ARUNACHAL PRADESH . & ORS.  
(IA No. 49253/2021 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION)

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 34696/2010 (XIV)  
(FOR ON IA 82765/2010, FOR ON IA 23162/2011 , FOR  
CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION ON IA 136318/2019 & FOR INTERVENTION  
APPLICATION ON IA 49259/2021 & IA No.136310/2019-  
INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT)

W.P.(Cr1.) No. 165/2021 (PIL-W)

Date : 02-11-2022 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA BOSE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KRISHNA MURARI

For the Parties Mr. Prashant Bhushan, AOR

Mr. Mukul Rohatgi Sr. Adv.  
Dr. I. M. Quddusi Sr. Adv  
Mr. Jabar Singh Adv.  
Ms. Shehla Chaudhary Adv.  
Mr. Md. Anas Chaudhary Adv.  
Mr. Sanjeev Kumar Adv.  
Mr. Jazib Siddiqui Adv.  
Ms. Vinita Gupta Adv  
Ms. Swasti Priya Adv.  
Ms. Nishat Parveen Adv.  
Mr. Ansar Ahmad Chaudhary, AOR  
Mr. Sarthak Karol Adv  
Ms. Neelakshi Bhadauria Adv

Mr. Anjani Kumar Mishra AOR  
Ms. Hardeep Kaur Mishra Adv  
Mr. Harbhajan Singh Sidhu Adv  
Mr. Krishna Kumar Sharma Adv  
Dr. Arun Kumar Jha Adv

Mr. Rakesh Dwivedi, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Rajiv Dutta, Adv.  
Mr. Arush Sengupta, Adv.  
Mr. Anil Shrivastav, AOR

Mr. Tushar Mehta, SG (NP)  
Mr. K.M.Nataraj, ASG  
Mr. T.A.Khan, Adv.  
Mr. Ranjana Narayan, Adv.  
Mr. Shailesh Madiyal, Adv.  
Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, Adv.  
Mr. T.S.Sabarish, Adv.  
Mr. Sharad Nambiar, Adv.  
Mr. Vatsal Joshi, Adv.  
Mr. Nakul Chengappa K K , Adv.  
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Mr. Jaideep Gupta, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Vikas Singh, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR  
Mr. Rangon Chaudhary, Adv.

Mr. Prashant Bhushan, Adv.  
Ms. Neha Rathi, AOR

Ms. Sangeeta S. Saini, Adv.  
Mr. Hitesh Kumar sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Akhileshwar Jha, Adv.  
Ms. Niharika Dwivedi, Adv.  
Mr. Anubhav Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Narender Pal Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Sanjay Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

At the time of hearing, we are apprised by Mr.Jaideep Gupta, learned senior counsel appearing for respondent no.9 in SLP(C)Nos.31233/2010 & 34696/2010, that the said respondent has passed away.

Mr. Prashant Bhushan, learned counsel for the petitioner(s) submits that the cause of action against respondent no.9 so far as the SLP(C)Nos.31233/2010 & 34696/2010 are concerned will not survive. Thus, the said petitions abate so far as respondent no.9

in SLP(C)Nos.31233/2010 & 34696/2010 is concerned.

There is an Interlocutory application No.136310/2019 in SLP(C)No.34696/2010 taken out by another applicant, "Save Mon Region Federation". Let a copy each of this application be served upon the petitioner(s) and all the respondents.

We shall examine the question of maintainability of the interlocutory application on the next date of hearing.

The Writ Petition (Cr1.)No.165/2021 appearing against serial no.13.2 of today's cause list shall also be listed and heard simultaneously.

List these matters on 29.11.2022.

(NIRMALA NEGI)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(VIDYA NEGI)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR